

---

**SAUTER NORTH AMERICA INC.**

**Financial Statements in Prescribed Form**

**FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
DECEMBER 31, 2022**

---

**SAUTER NORTH AMERICA INC.**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Independent Accountants' Compilation Report</b>	1
<b>Financial statements in prescribed form:</b>	
Balance sheet: Assets	2
Balance sheet: Equity and liabilities	3
Profit and loss statement	4

## INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' COMPILATION REPORT

### To Management and the Stockholders Sauter North America Inc.

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of Sauter North America Inc. (a corporation), which comprise the balance sheet: assets and the balance sheet: equity and liabilities as of December 31, 2022, and the profit and loss statement for the year then ended, included in the accompanying prescribed form in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form, nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. We do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on the financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form.

The financial statements included in the accompanying prescribed form are presented in accordance with the requirements of Sauter Feinmechanik GMBH, and are not intended to be a presentation in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of Sauter North America Inc. and Sauter Feinmechanik GMBH, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

*Derderian, Kann, Seyferth & Salucci P.C.*

Troy, Michigan

March 9, 2023

## Assets

<b>REPORTING PACKAGE</b>	
<b>Balance Sheet: Assets</b>	
Sauter North America Ltd.	Reporting date: 2022-12-31

Balance Sheet Assets	Local GAAP USD	Revaluation USD	German GAAP USD	German GAAP in EUR
<b>A. NON CURRENT ASSETS</b>				
I. Intangible assets	<u>BS 3</u>	0.00	0	0.00
Concessions, Patents, Trade-Marks, Licences		0.00		0.00
Goodwill		0.00		0.00
Trademark		0.00		0.00
Know-how products		0.00		0.00
Client base		0.00		0.00
Internally generated intangible fixed assets		0.00		0.00
II. Tangible Assets	<u>BS 3</u>	649,325.86	0.00	649,325.86
Land, land rights and buildings		340,683.18		340,683.18
Technical equipment and machines		103,491.53		103,491.53
Other factory and office equipment		51,102.13		51,102.13
Group Other factory and office equipment		0.00		0.00
Vehicles		154,049.02		154,049.02
Advance payments and assets under construction		0.00		0.00
III. Financial assets	<u>BS 3</u>	0.00	0.00	0.00
Loans to companies in which participations are held		0.00		0.00
<b>Total non current assets</b>		<b>649,325.86</b>		<b>649,325.86</b>
<b>B. Current assets</b>				
I. Inventories of raw materials, consumables and supplies	<u>BS 2</u>	569,510.26	0	569,510.26
Inventories of raw materials, consumables and supplies		569,510.26		569,510.26
Inventories of unfinished goods		0.00		0.00
Inventories of finished goods		0.00		0.00
Group Inventories of finished goods		0.00		0.00
Advance payments for inventories		0.00		0.00
II. Trade account receivables	<u>BS 2a</u>	254,731.17	0	254,731.17
Trade account receivables		254,731.17		254,731.17
Specific allowance		0.00		0.00
General value adjustment		0.00		0.00
III. Receivables from related parties	<u>BS 1</u>	0.00	0	0.00
Trade receivables from affiliated companies		0.00		0.00
Receivables from related parties		0.00		0.00
IV. Other current assets	<u>BS 2</u>	158,863.30		158,863.30
V. Cash & cash equivalents		348,762.92		348,762.92
VI. Deferred tax assets	<u>BS 8/A1</u>			0.00
VII. Accrued income	<u>BS 9/A1</u>	0.00		0.00
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>1,331,867.65</b>		<b>1,331,867.65</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>1,981,193.51</b>		<b>1,981,193.51</b>
				<b>1,847,066.71</b>

FX-rate balance sheet date current	1.07	EUR/LC
Annual average FX-Rate current	1.05	EUR/LC

See Independent Accountants' Compilation Report

Liabilities

REPORTING PACKAGE

Balance Sheet: Equity and Liabilities



Sauter North America Ltd.

Reporting date: 2012-12-31

Balance Sheet Equity & Liabilities	Local GAAP USD	Revaluation USD	German GAAP USD	German GAAP in EUR
<b>A. Shareholder's equity</b>				
I. Subscribed capital	BS 4 100,010.00		100,010.00	93,239.32
II. Capital reserve	BS 4 0.00		0.00	0.00
III. Revenue reserves	BS 4 0.00		0.00	0.00
IV. Other reserves	BS 4 0.00		0.00	0.00
<i>Total reserves</i>	0.00		0.00	0.00
V. Retained earnings	BS 4 1,080,828.91		1,080,828.91	1,007,656.79
VI. Net income/net loss for the year	BS 4 224,134.27	0	224,134.27	208,960.38
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>1,404,973.18</b>		<b>1,404,973.18</b>	<b>1,309,856.49</b>
<b>B. Provisions</b>				
I. Provision for pensions	BS 5 0.00		0.00	0.00
II. Provision for taxes	BS 5 0.00		0.00	0.00
III. Other provisions	BS 5 0.00		0.00	0.00
<b>Total provisions</b>	<b>0.00</b>		<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>
<b>C. LIABILITIES</b>				
I. Liabilities to banks	BS 7 0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
II. Trade accounts payables			0.00	0.00
III. Advance payments from customer			0.00	0.00
IV. Liabilities to affiliated companies	BS 1 2,498.71		2,498.71	2,329.55
V. Advance payments from affiliated companies			0.00	0.00
VI. Liabilities to related parties	BS 1 0.00		0.00	0.00
VII. Liabilities to shareholders			0.00	0.00
VIII. Other liabilities	BS 6 437,721.62		437,721.62	408,087.87
IX. Tax payables	136,000.00		136,000.00	126,792.80
X. Social security contrib. liabilities			0.00	0.00
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>576,220.33</b>		<b>576,220.33</b>	<b>537,210.22</b>
<b>D. DEFERRED INCOME</b>	BS 9!A1 0.00		0.00	0.00
<b>E. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES</b>	BS 8!A1 0.00		0.00	0.00
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>1,981,193.51</b>		<b>1,981,193.51</b>	<b>1,847,066.71</b>

Check = Must be zero

0.00	0.00
------	------

FX-rate balance sheet date current	1.07	EUR/LC
Annual average FX-Rate current	1.05	EUR/LC

See Independent Accountants' Compilation Report

**REPORTING PACKAGE**  
**Profit and Loss-Statement**



Sauter North America Ltd.

Reporting date:

2022-12-31

FX

1.0515

Profit and Loss-Statement	Table	Local GAAP USD	Revaluation USD	German GAAP USD	German GAAP in EUR
<b>1. Revenues</b>	notes 4/1A1	2,520,141.09	0.00	2,520,141.09	2,396,654.18
<i>Revenues with third parties</i>		2,520,141.09	0.00	2,520,141.09	2,396,654.18
Revenues		2,520,141.09		2,520,141.09	2,396,654.18
Cash discount		0.00		0.00	0.00
<b>Total revenues third parties</b>		<b>2,520,141.09</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>2,520,141.09</b>	<b>2,396,654.18</b>
<i>Intercompany revenues</i>	IS 1/1A1	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Revenues				0.00	0.00
Cash discount		0.00		0.00	0.00
<b>Total intercompany revenues</b>		<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.00</b>
<b>Total revenues</b>		<b>2,520,141.09</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>2,520,141.09</b>	<b>2,396,654.18</b>
<b>2. Inventory Change of work in progress and finished goods</b>				0.00	0.00
<b>3. Own work capitalized</b>				0.00	0.00
<b>4. Other operating income (+)</b>	IS 3	85,473.43		85,473.43	81,285.23
<b>5. Material costs (-)</b>	IS 2	(699,352.07)	0.00	(699,352.07)	(665,083.82)
Raw materials, consumables and supplies		(432,669.58)		(432,669.58)	(411,468.77)
Intercomp. raw materials, consumables and supplies		(224,153.29)		(224,153.29)	(213,169.78)
Cost of purchased services		(42,529.20)		(42,529.20)	(40,445.27)
Intercomp. cost of purchased services		0.00		0.00	0.00
<b>Total materials</b>		<b>(699,352.07)</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>(699,352.07)</b>	<b>(665,083.82)</b>
<b>6. Personnel costs (-)</b>	IS 2	(834,141.51)	0.00	(834,141.51)	(793,268.57)
Wages and salaries		(775,074.62)		(775,074.62)	(737,095.96)
Statutory social security expenses thereof for retirement benefits		(59,066.89)		(59,066.89)	(56,172.61)
0.00				0.00	0.00
<b>Total personnel costs</b>		<b>(834,141.51)</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>(834,141.51)</b>	<b>(793,268.57)</b>
<b>7. Depreciation and amortisation (-)</b>	BS3	(95,381.35)	0.00	(95,381.35)	(90,707.66)
Amortisation of intangible fixed assets		0.00		0.00	0.00
Depreciation of buildings		(8,486.27)		(8,486.27)	(8,070.44)
Depreciation of machines		(43,050.37)		(43,050.37)	(40,940.90)
Depreciation of other tangible fixed assets		(43,844.71)		(43,844.71)	(41,696.32)
Write-down of long-term financial assets		0.00		0.00	0.00
<b>Total depreciation and amortisation</b>		<b>(95,381.35)</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>(95,381.35)</b>	<b>(90,707.66)</b>
<b>8. Other operating expense (-)</b>	IS 3	(676,090.19)	0.00	(676,090.19)	(642,961.77)
Rent and expensed for rented property		(81,039.91)		(81,039.91)	(77,068.95)
Insurance		(17,962.69)		(17,962.69)	(17,082.52)
Repairs and maintenance costs		(12,169.14)		(12,169.14)	(11,572.85)
Other personnel costs		0.00		0.00	0.00
Vehicle expenses		(56,686.31)		(56,686.31)	(53,908.68)
Advertising costs		(18,120.00)		(18,120.00)	(17,232.12)
Tools and minor equipment		0.00		0.00	0.00
External labor		0.00		0.00	0.00
Other selling expenses		(26,745.38)		(26,745.38)	(25,434.86)
Loss on foreign exchange rate		0.00		0.00	0.00
General and administrative costs		(463,366.76)		(463,366.76)	(440,661.79)
<b>Total other operating expenses</b>		<b>(676,090.19)</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>(676,090.19)</b>	<b>(642,961.77)</b>
<b>9. Interest and similar income (+)</b>		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
Interest expense from third parties					
Interest expense from affiliated companies					
<b>10. Expenses from losses</b>				0.00	0.00
<b>11. Interest and similar expense (-)</b>		(3,216.63)	0.00	(3,216.63)	(3,059.02)
Interest income from third parties		(3,216.63)			
Interest income from affiliated companies					
<b>Operative result (EBIT)</b>		<b>297,432.77</b>		<b>297,432.77</b>	<b>282,858.57</b>
<b>12. Extraordinary income</b>	IS 4	0.50		0.50	0.48
<b>13. Extraordinary expenses</b>	IS 4	0.00		0.00	0.00
<b>Extraordinary result</b>		<b>0.50</b>	<b>0.00</b>	<b>0.50</b>	<b>0.48</b>
<b>Net income before taxes (EBT)</b>		<b>297,433.27</b>		<b>297,433.27</b>	<b>282,859.05</b>
<b>14. Income taxes</b>	IS 5	(73,299.00)		(73,299.00)	(69,707.35)
<b>Net loss(-)/ profit (+) for the year</b>		<b>224,134.27</b>		<b>224,134.27</b>	<b>213,151.70</b>

See Independent Accountants' Compilation Report